
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 23 December 2003 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 3:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
15.12.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

December 2003 (to follow)   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 and Private Items 9 and 10 are business items.  The Chair will move 
that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a specific 
point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Council Tax Base (Pages 1 - 3)  
 
Discussion Items  

 
4. Local Government Provisional Settlement 2004 / 2005 and Budget 

Considerations for 2004 / 2005 (Pages 5 - 14)  
 



BR/04/03/02 

5. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
6. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
7. Internal Refurbishment Programme to Low-Rise Dwellings (Kitchen / 

Rewire Works) - Notification of Tender (Pages 15 - 20)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7 and 8)  

 
8. Customer First Implementation (to follow)   
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7, 8 and 9)  

 
Business Items  

 
9. Progress Report on the Education Private Finance Initiative Contract 

(Pages 21 - 23)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 8 and 9)  

 
10. Emerging Findings From Benefits Fraud Inspectorate Site Inspection 

(Pages 25 - 31)  
 
 Concerns a Criminal Matter (paragraph 14)  

 
11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



THE EXECUTIVE  
 

23 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

This report concerns the financial position of the Council 
 
Summary 
 
This report advises the Executive of the treatment of single person discounts and the 
impact on the collection fund and Council Tax base. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to note the report. 
 
Reason 
 
To advise the Executive of the financial position regarding the treatment of single 
person discounts. 
 
Contact Officer:   
Julie Parker Director of Finance Tel: 0208 227 2252 

E-mail: Julie.parker@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 It came to light in April 2003 that the Council had not been using benefits claim 

information to assess entitlement to Council Tax discounts, in particular the 25% 
discount for single persons but had instead preferred to rely on the completion of a 
separate application form. 

 
1.2 This position has been adjusted for during 2003/04 effective from 1/4/03, with 5080 

25% single person discounts being created as a result of m
[...]
uture see instead a discount award and a (lower 
amount of benefit), but crucially a NIL bill as before. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

23 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL 
SETTLEMENT 2004/05 AND BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS 
FOR 2004/05 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is about the financial position of the Council 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the provisional financial settlement for 2004/05 for the Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to agree that: 
 

1. The Executive notes the details of the provisional Formula Grant Settlement and 
Formula Spending Share for Barking and Dagenham 

 
2. The Council’s response to the consultation is delegated to the Director of Finance in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader 
 

3. The Executive note the difficult position the Council faces regarding the budget, in 
particular for EPCS Services, striking the balance between reductions, budget 
pressures and council tax increases 

 
Reasons 
 
To advise Members of the financial settlement and agree the strategy for the approach to 
the budget prior to setting the Council Tax in March 2004 
 
Contact Officer 
Julie Parker 

 
Director of Finance 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2252 
E-mail: julie.parker@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2004/05 was announced 

on 19 November by the Local Government Minister, the Rt Hon Nick Raynsford, 
MP.  The final Settlement is due to be announced in January/February 2004. 

 
1.2 The overall funding of Local Authority services is summarised as follows: 
 

Government Grants 
 
The main element of Government funding comprises Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) and the redistributed amount from the national business rates pool.  These 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



two elements together are known as ‘Formula Grant’ i.e. that element of Local 
Government Funding, which is distributed 
[...]
being worked on by officers.  Officers are currently 
examining the budget and looking at the package of reductions and growth as well as the 
detailed budgets based on the current levels of service. 

 
 Each 1% on the LBBD element of the council tax generates £420k. 
 
 The above is not being suggested as a way forward, but is updating the budget strategy.  

This will be reviewed as further budget details become available along with further 
government announcements. 

 
7. Capping 
 
7.1 The Minister’s statement on the settlement makes reference to council tax capping by 

saying “Every Local Authority must be in no doubt that we are prepared to use our 
targeted capping powers in 2004/05 if necessary to protect the interest of council 
taxpayers”. 

 
7.2 No formal indication has been given of the capping level the Minister has in mind 

although there has been and will continue to be extensive reporting on this matter. 
 
8. Consultation Response 
 
8.1 The Council has until Friday 2 January to respond to the consultation on the provisional 

settlement and it is recommended that the agreement to the response is delegated to the 
Director of Finance in consultation with the Deputy Leader. 

 
8.2 It needs to be borne in mind that the current figures are provisional and will change when 

the final settlement is announced in January/February 2004.  Members will be advised of 
the final settlement and any further information on the resource position for 2004/05 as it 
becomes available. 

 
9. Conclusions 
 
9.1 Although the settlement is favourable for Education and Social Services the current 

budget projections are indicating significant budget pressures within the EPCS block, 
and resulting in compensating savings being required in order to fund those pressures. 

 
9.2 The Executive has already agreed to passport the increase in FSS to schools. 
 
9.3 It is essential that savings are found within the budget, in particular EPCS and the growth 

within the E

Minutes of the meeting

239.

240.

241,

242,

THE EXECUTIVE

Tuesday, 23 December 2003
(3:00 - 4:05 pm)

Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy
Chair), Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E McKenzie,
Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter and Councillor T G W Wade.
Also Present: Councillor M A McCarthy.

Apologies: Councillor J L Alexander and Councillor L A Smith.

Minutes (16 December 2003)

Agreed.

Council Tax Base

Noted a report advising of the financial position regarding the treatment of
single person discounts for Council Tax purposes.

Local Government Provisional Settlement 2004 / 2005 and Budget
Considerations for 2004 / 2005

Noted details of the provisional financial settlement for 2004 / 2005, including
the Formula Grant Settlement and Formula Spending Share, and the difficult
budget pressures to be faced as set out in the report.

Agreed to delegate the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Deputy
Leader of the Council, to respond to the consultation on the provisional
settlement by the new deadline of 9 January 2004.

Naming of Buildings, Facilities and Roads

Received a verbal report highlighting recent occurrences where suggestions for
the naming of buildings and facilities have been discussed and noted that no
formal procedures are currently set out in the Constitution.

Agreed, in order that procedure be put in place, that:

1. The naming of buildings, facilities or roads etc, which the Council has
commissioned or has direct or indirect influence over, should be
reserved to the Executive subject to any statutory requirements; and

2. Areport be submitted to the Executive setting out a proposed procedure

covering the above so that recommendations can be made to the
Assembly.

BR/04/03/02



243,

244,

245,

Private Business

Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as
the business was confidential.

Internal Refurbishment Programme to Low-Rise Dwellings (Kitchen /
Rewire Works) - Notification of Tender

Further to Minute 217 (2 December 2003) received a report providing an
update on the kitchen and rewire programme. The report also set out details of
a proposed interim project partnering arrangement to be entered into, pending
the development of longer-term arrangements.

Agreed, in order to enable the completion of properties where works have
already commenced, as well as approximately 250 further properties, that:

1. An interim project partnering arrangement be tendered; and

2. The Lead Member for Improving Health, Housing and Social Care and a
Member, to be nominated by the Scrutiny Management Board, be
appointed to take part in the evaluation and award of the contract in
accordance with the Constitution, Part D - Contract Rules.

Customer First Implementation

Received a report setting out the basis of the Customer First Business Plan
and the implementation of Customer First.

Whilst the implementation of the Customer First initiative is being led by the
Head of Customer First, it will be the responsibility of every Director and the
following Heads of Services to deliver in their respective areas in order to
support this corporate initiative:

» Customer Services - Head of Customer First

* Organisation Structures - Head of Organisational Development and
Employee Relations

* Working Environment - Head of Asset Management and Development

» Technology - Head of Information Management and Technology

Noted and reinforced the need for effective consultation with Trade Union
representatives and all Members as the Customer First initiative will have
important implications for staff.

Agreed the following in order to implement the Best Value Improvement Plan
for Customer First and improve customer services across the Council:

1. The Business Plan to be implemented;

2. The option for procurement outlined in paragraphs 7.1 - 7.9 of the report;

BR/04/03/02



246.

247.

248.

3. To waive the tender process under Contract Rule 4.1 (e) to allow officers
to appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers to carry out the procurement
options appraisal for a fixed priced contract of £12,600;

4. The Programme Management Board to agree the next steps on
procurement;

5. Funding for the Customer First initiative to be considered as part of each
year’s Medium Term Financial Strategy;

6. Chief Officers to agree service level agreements when commissioning
contact services through the Customer First programme during the first
year and undertake to save the revenue amounts required;

7. Chief Officers to guarantee efficiency savings and resource transference
to fund Customer First after the first year of the programme;

8. An earmarked reserve to be set up, as detailed in paragraph 5.2 of the
report, to assist with the revenue set up costs in 2004 / 2005 of £2m and
in 2005 / 2006 of £800,000 while savings in service costs are being
made. The release of this reserve to be delegated to the Director of
Finance subject to the achievement of key activities in the project plan
and the reviews being undertaken by the project board; and

9. That Roycraft House be reserved for the Foundation Contact Centre,
subject to further reports on its practical suitability.

Progress Report on the Education Private Finance Initiative Contract
Further to Minute 191 (11 November 2003), noted the current situation with
regards to the signing of the Education Private Finance Initiative contract with
the preferred bidder, Bouygues Education UK.

Emerging Findings From Benefits Fraud Inspectorate Site Inspection
Noted a report setting out the emerging findings from the recent site inspection
by the Benefit Fraud Inspectorate and the short and medium term actions being
undertaken by officers to address these.

* Recruitment of the Head of Older Peoples Services

Received a report seeking to appoint a recruitment panel for the post of Head
of Older Peoples services and the appointment of an interim Head of Service.

Agreed, in order to enable the recruitment to the post of Head of Older
Peoples Services:

1. That Councillors Bramley, Fairbrass and B Osborn be appointed to the
interview panel on the proposed interview date; and

2. To the recruitment of an interim Head of Service for a period of 10
weeks.

BR/04/03/02



249. * Recruitment to the Head of Organisational Development and Employee
Relations

Received a report seeking to appoint a recruitment panel for the post of Head
of Organisational Development and Employee Relations.

Agreed, in order to enable the recruitment to the post of Head of
Organisational Development and Employee Relations, to appoint Councillors
Fairbrass, Kallar and McKenzie.

* Item considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under Section
100 (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

BR/04/03/02



